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Report Sections and Details Page

Summary of Site =

This section comprises source, pathway and receptor information found on site. Other factors which may affect the
site are also included.

Aerial Photo 1

The aerial photo gives an overall view of the area. The smaller large-scale Ordnance Survey map includes the site
boundary and search zone buffer at 250m.

Location Map 2

The accurate large-scale Ordnance Survey map confirms the boundary of the subject site. The descriptive text may
identify other features which could be of relevance but not reported. The smaller aerial photo includes the site
boundary.

Summary Table 3
This section comprises of a summary table of the information found on site and in its vicinity.

Current Land Use 7

This section contains a map, which shows current land use features. The following pages detail these features and
identify the Reference Number and direction.

Historical Land Use 11

This section contains a map, which shows historical land use features. The following pages detail these features and
identify the Reference Number and direction. A table listing all the maps used to source this information is included.

Sensitivity 14

This section contains a map, which shows pathway and receptor features. The following pages detail these features
and identify the Reference Number and direction. This section also contains a separate Flood Map and flood details.

Other Factors 17
This section contains information on other factors which may affect the site and its vicinity.

Useful Information 18
This section contains information which may be of use when interpreting the report.

Useful Contacts 19

All textual information is linked by the 'Contact Ref to this quick reference list of contacts. These contacts may be
able to supply additional information or answer any subsequent query relating to that record.
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Current Land Use Page | Reference

Potentially Contaminative Uses (Map ID)

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Dairy Crest Ltd, Orchard Road, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4NY, Dairies, Status: Inactive, Positional 9
Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Historical Land Use Page {Reference

. | Number
Potentially Contaminative Uses (Map ID)

Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

Gas manufacture & distribution, 12 2
Date of Mapping: 1874 - 1988

Sensitivity Reference

; Number
Pathways {Map ID)

Groundwater Vulnerability

Geological Classification: Minor Aquifer (Variably permeable) - These can be fractured or potentially

fractured rocks, which do not have a high primary permeability, or other formations of variable permeability

including unconsolidated deposits. Although not producing large quantities of water for abstraction, they

are important for local supplies and in supplying base flow to rivers, Soil Classification: Soils of High 16 =
Leaching Potential (U) - Soil information for restored mineral workings and urban areas is based on fewer

observations than elsewhere. A worst case vulnerability classification (H) assumed, untif proved otherwise,

Map Scale: 1:100,000, Map Name: Sheet 39 West London, Contact Ref: 2

Other Factors Page | Reference

g Number
Geological (Map ID)

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Affected Areas: The property is in a lower probability radon area, as less than 1% of homes are above the

action level, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service, Contact Ref: 5 37 E
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Radon Protection Measures: None, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information 17

Service, Contact Ref: 5 ; -
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Hazard Potential: Very Low, Contact Ref: 5 17 -
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Other Factors Reference
Number

Geological I (Map ID)

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Hazard Potential: Very Low, Contact Ref: 5 17 5

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Hazard Potential: Very Low, Contact Ref: 5 17
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Aerial Photo

Orchard Road,Richmond, TW9 4NY

Grid Reference
519210, 175570

Report Reference
SCD_35804852_1_1

Customer Reference
LS 0360

Size of Site
2945 m?
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Site
Orchard Road,Richmond, TW8 4NY

Grid Reference
518210, 175570

Report Reference
SCD_35804952_1_1

Customer Reference
LS 0360

Size of Site
2945 m?
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Current Land Use

Sources

Waste / Landfill Sites

Summary Table

On Site|0-250m

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites 0 0
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries) 0 0
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations) 0 0
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites 0 0
Registered Landfill Sites 0 0
Registered Waste Transfer Sites 0 0
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites 0 0
Statutory Authorisations
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls 0 5
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices 0 0
Registered Radioactive Substances 0 0
Discharge Consents
Discharge Consents 0 1
Water Industry Act Referrals 0 0
Industrial Processes
Integrated Pollution Controls 0 0
Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites 0 0
Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control 0 0
Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control 0 0
Storage of Hazardous Substances
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH) 0 1
Explosive Sites 0 0
Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS) 0 1
Planning Hazardous Substance Consents 0 1
Contraventions
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements 0 0
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices 0 0
Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements 0 0
Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes 0 0
Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters 0 0
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register 0 0
Brought to you by Landmark
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Current Land Use 0-250m

Sources

Potentially Contaminative Uses

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries 1 13
Fuel Station Entries 0 4
Miscellaneous

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites 0 0

Historical Land Use

Sources

Potentially Contaminative Uses
Historical Tanks And Energy Facilities 0 2
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use) 1 B

Potentially Infilled Land

Former Marshes 0 0
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water) 0 0
Potentially Infilled Land (Water) 0 0

Sensitivity

Pathways and Receptors

Pathways

Groundwater Vulnerability 1 n/a

Drift Deposits 0 n/a

Historical Flood Liabilities 0 0

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences 0 1

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences 0 0

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences 0 1

Flood Water Storage Areas 0 0

Flood Defences 0 0
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Sensitivity On Site|0-250m

Pathways and Receptors

Environmentally Sensitive Receptors

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty 0 0
Environmentally Sensitive Areas 0 0
Local Nature Reserves 0 0
Marine Nature Reserves 0 0
National Nature Reserves 0 0
Nearest Surface Water Feature 0 0
Ramsar Sites 0 0
Sites of Special Scientific Interest 0 0
Source Protection Zones 0 0
Special Areas of Conservation 0 0
Special Protection Areas 0 0
Water Abstractions 0 0
Protected Countryside Areas

Forest Parks 0 0
National Parks 0 0
National Scenic Areas 0 0
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Other Factors

Geological

Brine Compensation Area 0 na
Coal Mining Affected Areas 0 n/a
Mining Instability 0 0
Man-Made Mining Cavities 0 0
Natural Cavities 0 0
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards 1 0
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas 1 n/a
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures 1 n/a
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards 1 0
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards 0 0
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards 1 0
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards 1 0
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards 1 1
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain 0 0
Brought to you by Landmark
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Sources

Search |Direction
Waste / Landfill Sites Buffer

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Name: London Borough of Richmond Upon Thames, - Has no landfill data to supply, Contact - On Site N
Ref: 4

Search |Direction

Statutory Authorisations Buffer

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Sainsburys Service Station, Manor Road, Lower Richmond Road, RICHMOND, Surrey, TW, 3 0-250m NW
Part B - Fuel and Power Industry Sector, Reference: 19/PVR, Status: Permitted, Positional
Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location, Contact Ref: 1

Richmond Motor Centre (Esso), 283 Lower Richmond Road, RICHMOND, Surrey, TW9 4LU, 4 0-250m NE
Part B - Fuel and Power Indusiry Sector, Reference: 11/PVR, Status: Authorisation revoked,
Revoked, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location, Contact Ref: 1

Tes Richmond, 22-24 Popham Gardens, Lower Richmond Road, RICHMOND, Surrey, TW9 5 0-250m NE
4LJ, Part B - Fuel and Power Industry Sector, Reference: 05/PVR, Status: Permitted,
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address, Contact Ref: 1

Lance Owen, 1-5 North Road, RICHMOND, Surrey, TW9 4HA, Part B - Fuel and Power 6 0-250m NW
Industry Sector, Reference: EP/M/83/01/P1, Status: Authorisation revoked, Revoked,
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address, Contact Ref: 1

Beacon Service Station (Bp), Lower Mortiake Road, RICHMOND, Surrey, TW9 4LU, Part B - 7 0-250m NW
Fuel and Power Industry Sector, Reference: 04/PVR, Status: Permitted, Positional Accuracy:
Manually positioned to the address or location, Contact Ref: 1

Ref No. | Search |Direction

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Bg Properties Plc., Depot & Gas Holder Station, Manor Road, Richmond, Miscellaneous 8 0-250m w
Discharge, Reference: CATM.3197, Version: 1, Status: Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991,

Section 88 & Schedule 10 as amended by Environment Act 1895), Positional Accuracy:

Located by supplier to within 100m, Contact ref: 2

Search |Direction

Storage of Hazardous Substances Buffer

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Transco Plc, Manor Road, RICHMOND, Surrey, TWS 4QH, Status: Active, Positional 9 0-250m w
Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location, Contact Ref: 3

Brought to you by Landmark
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Sources

Search |Direction
Storage of Hazardous Substances Buffer

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Transco, Ricmond Holder Station, Manor Road, RICHMOND, Surrey, TW9 40B, Status: 9 0-250m w
Active, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location, Contact Ref: 3

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents
British Gas North Thames, Richmond Holder Station, Manor Road, Richmond, TW9 4QB, 9 0-250m w

Storage of Flammable Substances, Reference: 82/1926/Hs, Status: Deemed Consent
Granted, Granted, Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m, Contact Ref: 4

Ref No. | Search |Direction

Potentially Contaminative Uses Buffer

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Dairy Crest Ltd, Orchard Road, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4NY, Dairies, Status: Inactive, 1 On Site SwW
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Hammond Vivian Ltd, Power House, 27, Market Road, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4LZ, Printers, 10 0-250m NE
Status: Inactive, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location

Natgraphics, Hydrex House, Garden Road, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4NR, Printing 10 0-250m N
Engineering Services, Status: Inactive, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the

address

Natgrathics, Hydrex House, Garden Road, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4NR, Printers, Status: 10 0-250m N

Inactive, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location

G & W Auto Recovery Service Ltd, Unit 2, Market Road, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4LZ, 11 0-250m NE
Breakdown and Recovery, Status: Active, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the
road within the address or location

Bushwood Books Lid, 17, Market Road, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4LZ, Distribution Services, 12 0-250m NE
Status: Active, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Chiswick Fireplace Co, Comer Of Dancer Rd,Lower Richmond Rd, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 13 0-250m NW
4LE, Fireplaces & Mantelpieces, Status: Inactive, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to
the road within the address or location

Petropolis Ltd, 21-22, Popham Gardens, Lower Richmond Road, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 14 0-250m NE
4LJ, Petrol Filling Stations, Status: Active, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to
the address

Total, 21-22, Popham Gardens, Lower Richmond Road, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4LJ, Petrol 14 0-250m NE
Filling Stations, Status: Active, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Phillips Edwin London Ltd, 25, Bicester Road, Richmond, Surrey, TWS 4QL, Carpet, Curtain 15 0-250m E
& Upholstery Cleaners, Status: Inactive, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the
address

Lance Owen (Richmond), 1, North Road, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4HA, Car Dealers, Status: 16 0-250m NW
Inactive, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Sources

Search |Direction
Potentially Contaminative Uses Buffer

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Now Vauxhall, 1, North Road, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4HA, Car Dealers, Status: Active, 16 0-250m NW
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location

Bp Express, Lower Mortlake Road, Richmond, Surrey, TWS 2LL, Petrol Filling Stations - 24 17 0-250m NW
Hour, Status: Active, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location

Network Connectors Ltd, Lower Mortlake Road, Richmond, Surrey, TWS 2LL, Cable & Wire 17 0-250m NW
Equipment Manufacturers, Status: Inactive, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to
the address

Fuel Station Entries

Sainsburys Richmond, Manor Road, Richmond, Surrey, TWS 1YB, Fuel Station, Status: 18 0-250m NW
Open, Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location

Richmond Motor Centre, 293 Lower Richmond Road, Manor Gardens, North Sheen, 19 0-250m NE
RICHMOND, Surrey, TW9 4LU, Fuel Station, Status: Obsolete, Positional Accuracy: Manually
positioned to the address or location

Tes Richmond, 22-24 Lower Richmond Road, Nitan Road, Richmond, Surrey, TWa 4L.J, Fuel 14 0-250m NE
Station, Status: Open, Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Beacon Filling Station, Lower Mortlake Road, Sandycombe Road, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 17 0-250m NW
2LL, Fuel Station, Status: Open, Paositional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or
location
Brought to you by Landmark
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General Potentially Contaminative Use Potentially Infilled Land
7 Site Boundary = Point Feature W Point Feature
© Search Buffer Area Feature 3 Area Feature
 Bearing Reference Point & Line Feature & Line Feature

[ Reference Number
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Sources

Search |Direction
Potentially Contaminative Uses Buffer

Historical Tanks And Energy Facilities

Potential Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:2,500, Date of Mapping: 1960 20 0-250m NW
Potential Tanks, Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250, Date of Mapping: 1960 20 0-250m NW

Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

Gas manufacture & distribution, 2 On Site w
Date of Mapping: 1874 - 1988

Road haulage, 21 0-250m NW
Date of Mapping: 1988

Railways, 22 0-250m S
Date of Mapping: 1874 - 1988

Railways, 23 0-250m w
Date of Mapping: 1874 - 1988

Railways, 24 0-250m w
Date of Mapping: 1920 - 1949

Brought to you by Landmark
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Map Details

The following maps have been analysed for Historical Tanks and Energy Facilities

1:1,250 Mapsheet Published
Ordnance Survey Plan TQ1975NW 1960
1:2,500 Mapsheet Published
Ordnance Survey Plan TQ1975 1960

The following maps have been analysed for Potentially Contaminative Uses and Potentially
Infilled Land information

1:10,000 Mapsheet Published
Ordnance Survey Plan TQ17NE 1988
1:10,560 Mapsheet Published
Surrey 001_00 1874
Surrey 002_00 1874
Middlesex 021_00 1874
London 010_NW 1896
Middlesex 021_NW 1896
Surrey 001_SE 1920
Surrey 002_sw 1920
London 008_00 1920
Surrey 001_SE 1938
Surrey 002_SW 1938
London 008_00 1638
Ordnance Survey Plan TQ17NE 1949
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Flood Map

/

General Area of Floodplain

€7 Site Boundary Areas Benetiting from Fiood Defences [E mﬂ%ﬂ}mRMOrmm
© Search Buffer B Fiood Water Siorage Arves W mmﬁ»nuummmm
X Beating Reference Point - Fiood Defences

0 Reference Number
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Sensitivity Map

store

Station

General Environmentally Sensitive Land Use Protected Coutryside Areas
© Site Boundary W Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty [ Site of Special Sclentific interest L1] Forest Park
Envitonmentally Sensitve Area [ Speciel Area of Conservation I Mational Park
© Search Buffer [ Local Nature Reserve Special Protection Ares [T National Scenic Area
> Besring Refsrence Point BB Marine Nature Reserve . Nearest Surfsce Water Faature
= National Nature Reserve & Water Abstractions
[ Reference Number [ Ramser st
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Pathways and Receptors

Search |Direction
Pathways Buffer

Groundwater Vulnerability

Geological Classification: Minor Aquifer (Variably permeable) - These can be fractured or - On Site N
potentially fractured rocks, which do not have a high primary permeability, or other formations

of variable permeability including unconsolidated deposits. Although not producing large

quantities of water for abstraction, they are important for local supplies and in supplying base

flow to rivers, Soil Classification: Soils of High Leaching Potential (U) - Soil information for

restored mineral workings and urban areas is based on fewer observations than elsewhere. A

worst case vulnerability classification (H) assumed, until proved otherwise, Map Scale:

1:100,000, Map Name: Sheet 39 Wesl London, Contact Ref: 2

Drift Deposits

None - M

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Type: Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences, Contact Ref: 2 - 0-250m E

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

None X =

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Type: Area Benefiting from Flood Defences, Contact Ref: 2 - 0-250m E

Flood Water Storage Areas

None = s

Flood Defences

None = I
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If you would like any further assistance regarding this report then please contact Page 16 of 20
Landmark on (Tel) 0844 844 9966, (Fax) 0844 844 9980, Email: info@landmarkinfo.co.uk




¥4 Sitecheck

N

Other Factors

Search |Direction
Geological Buffer

Brine Compensation Area
No =

Coal Mining Affected Areas
In an area which may not be affected by Coal Mining H

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
No Hazard -

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Affected Areas: The property is in a lower probability radon area, as less than 1% of homes are above On Site N
the action level, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service, Contact
Ref: 5

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Radon Protection Measures: None, Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information On Site N
Service, Contact Ref: 5

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low Contact Ref: 5 On Site N

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard, Contact Ref; 5 On Site N

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
No Hazard

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low, Contact Ref: 5 On Site N

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low Contact Ref: 5 On Site N

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard Contact Ref: 5 On Site N

Hazard Potential: Moderate Contact Ref: 5 0-250m S

Brought to you by Landmark
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Registered Landfill Sites

Al present no complete national data set exists for landfill site boundaries, therefore a point grid reference, provided by the data
supplier, is used for some landfill sites. In certain cases the point grid references supplied provide only an approximate position
and can vary from the site entrance to the centre of the site. Where the exact position of the site is unclear, Landmark construct
either a 100 metre or 250 metre "buffer” around the point to wam of the possible presence of landfill. The size of this "buffer”
relates to the positional accuracy that can be attributed to the site. The "buffer” is shown on the map as an orange cross-hatched
circle and is referred to in the map legend as Potential Landfill Buffer. Where actual boundaries are available, the landfill site area
is shown on the map as a red diagonal hatched polygon and referred to in the map legend as Registered Landfill Site.

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Local Authority landfill data are sourced from individual local authorities that were able to provide information on sites operating
prior to the introduction of the Control of Pollution Act (COPA) in 1974. Appropriate authorities are listed under Local Authority
Landfill Coverage with an indication of whether or not they were able to make landfill data available. Details of any records
identified are disclosed. You should be aware that if the local authority 'Had landfill data but passed it to the relevant environment
agency' it does not necessarily mean that local authority landfill data is included in our other Landfill datasets. In addition if no data
has been made available, for all or part of the search area, you should be aware that a negative response under 'Local Authority
Recorded Landfill Sites' does not necessarily confirm that no local authority landfills exist.

Flooding

The Sitecheck report flood map plots all flood related features revealed within the search area as supplied by the relevant agency.
However, to avoid confusion, the text entry in the body of the report only reveals the detail of the nearest feature in each flood data
set. This is also refiected in the summary table where only a single entry is included to indicate the search buffer of the nearest
occurrence.

Mining Instability Data

The Mining Instability data was obtained on Licence from Ove Arup + Partners Limited (for further information, contact
mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or further use of such data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup
+ Partners Limited. The information and data supplied in the Product are derived from publicly available records and other third
party sources and neither Ove Arup + Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

The information in this Sitecheck Data Report is derived from a number of statutory and non-statutory sources. While every effort is made to ensure
accuracy, Landmark cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of such information or data, nor to identify all the factors that may be relevant. If
you are a private individual using this report Landmark recommend that you discuss its contents in full with your professional advisor. It is essential to
read this report in conjunction with the Product User Guide and your attention is drawn to the scope of the report section within this guide.

The Sitecheck Data User guide is available free of charge from our website www.sitecheck.co.uk

Landmark Information Group Limited 2011. All Rights Reserved. The copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Siteche
Data Report ("Report”) is the property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limite
to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment Agency and Natural England and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by
photocopying or any other method, except as allowed by Landmark's Terms and Conditions. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and
Conditions accepted by the customer. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of Landmark
and/or other Data Providers, whose copyright material has been included in this Report.
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Contact Names and Addresses

1 London Borough of Richmond upon Thames Environmental Health Department

4 Waldegrave Road Telephone 020 8891 1411
Teddington Fax 020 8891 7702
Middlesex

TW11 8EN

www.richmond.gov.uk
2 Environment Agency National Customer Contact Centre (NCCC)

PO Box 544 Telephone 08708 508 506
Templeborough

Rotherham

S60 1BY

enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency/SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.

3 Health and Safety Executive

HSE Infoline Telephone 08701 545500
Caerphilly Business Park Fax 02920 859260
Caerphilly

CF83 3GG

hseinformationservices@natbrit.com
www.hse.gov.uk

4 London Borough of Richmond upon Thames

Civic Centre Telephone 020 8891 1411
44 York Street Fax 020 8891 7702
Twickenham

Middlesex

TW1 3BZ

www.richmond.gov.uk
-] British Geological Survey Enquiry Service

British Geological Survey Telephone 0115 936 3143
Kingsley Dunham Centre Fax 0115 936 3276
Keyworth

Nottingham

Nottinghamshire

NG12 5GG

enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
www.bgs.ac.uk

Brought to you by Landmark

If you would like any further assistance regarding this report then please contact Page 19 of 20
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Other Contacts

Landmark Information Group Limited

Legal and Financial Telephone 0844 844 9966
The Smith Centre Fax 0844 844 9980
Fairmile

Henley-on-Thames

Oxon

RG9S 6AB

info@landmarkinfo.co.uk
www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Brought to you by Landmark

If you would like any further assistance regarding this report then please contact Page 20 of 20
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Important Consumer Protection Information

This search has been produced by Landmark Information Group Ltd, The Smith Centre, Fairmile,
Henley on Thames, RG9 6AB. Telephone 0844 844 9966, email helpdesk@landmark.co.uk
which is registered with the Property Codes Compliance Board (PCCB) as a subscriber to the
Search Code. The PCCB independently monitors how registered firms maintain compliance with
the Code.

The Search Code provides protection for homebuyers, sellers, conveyancers and mortgage
lenders who rely on property search reports carried out on residential property within the United
Kingdom. It sets out minimum standards which firms compiling and/or selling search reports have
to meet. By giving you this information, your search provider is confirming that they keep to the
principles of the Code. This provides important protection for you.

The Code's core principles

Search providers which subscribe to the Code will:

Display the Code logo prominently on their search reports.

- Act with integrity and carry out work with due skill, care and diligence.

- At all times maintain adequate and appropriate insurance to protect consumers.

- Conduct business in an honest, fair and professional manner.

Handle complaints speedily and fairly.

Ensure that all search services comply with the law, registration rules and standards.
Monitor their compliance with the Code.

Keeping to the Search Code

How search organisations maintain compliance with the Search Code is monitored independently
by the Property Codes Compliance Board (PCCB). If you have a query or complaint about your
search, you should raise it directly with the firm, and if appropriate ask for your complaint to be
considered under their formal internal complaints procedure. If you remain dissatisfied with the
firm's final resolution after your complaint has been formally considered or if the firm has
exceeded the response timescales, you may refer your complaint to The Property Ombudsman
(TPO). TPO can award compensation of up to £5,000 to you if it finds that you have suffered
actual loss as a result of your search provider failing to keep to the Code.

Please note that all queries or complaints regarding your search should be directed to
your search provider in the first instance, not to TPOs or to the PCCB.

TPOs Contact Details:

The Property Ombudsman Scheme
Beckett House

4 Bridge Street

Salisbury

Wiltshire SP1 2LX

Tel: 01722 333306

Fax: 01722 332296

Email: admin@tpos.co.uk
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Complaints Procedure - Information for customers
If you wish to make a complaint, we will deal with it speedily and fairly. We will:

- Produce a formal written complaints procedure and tell you what this is.

- Acknowledge a complaint within 5 working days of its receipt.

- Normally deal with a complaint fully and in writing within 20 working days of receipt.

- Keep you informed by letter, telephone or e-mail, as you prefer, if we need more time.
- Provide a final written response at the latest within 40 days of receipt.

- Liaise, at your request, with anyone acting formally on your behalf.

If you are not satisfied with the final decision, you may refer the complaint to The Property
Ombudsman scheme (TPOs).

You can get more information about the PCCB from www.propertycodes.org.uk

Please contact our Customer Service Team on 0844 844 9966 if you would like a copy of the full
search code.

Complaints should be sent to:

Customer Relationship Manager
Landmark Information Group Ltd
Landmark UK Property

The Smith Centre

Fairmile

Henley-On-Thames

RG9 6AB

Telephone: 0844 844 9966

E-mail: helpdesk@landmark.co.uk




LANDMARK TERMS AND CONDITIONS

"Authorised Reseller” means an agent of reselier of Landmerk whomn Landmark has

mmdhﬁm
“Intaliectual Property Rights™ mearss copyright, patent, design right (regiatered or

unregistered), service or trade mark (reg right or ofter

data right, morl fight or know how or any other intellectual property right.

“Order” means the request for Services from Landmark by You,
w“.munmmm-m

Limited o "':;:‘ -:ilu ?chuﬂ.&dnw&w

s

mwm nwwmuhmm from Landmark, but from
Reseller, " or "We", "Us" and "Our” shall be

mn-hmﬁm-ﬁhmhﬁ.um

shail indicate.

References to “YoulYourYoursell™ refer to the contracting party who accesses the

Website or places an Order with Landmark.

Hm-;mmmmmnv«;mdm

in them.

services, dutesets

“Services" mumsmmqmwumw“
inciuding without limitation, any Report.
mm-mwwmwmwmwwum
You.

P means sy who dats or info of any form to

Landmark_

“Terms™ means these Terms & Conditions.

“Third Party Content™ means the services, software, information and other content or
mmwmuhwmunmmuuwm

and inchsdes the Content and any
mmmmm-mmmm
there rom or theroby.

1. Terms & Conditions
a  These Terma govem the between You snd | whether You
#are an unregistered visitor to the Website or are purchasing Services, Where

these Terms are not expresaly accepted by You they will be deemad 1o have
been accepted by You, and You agree 1o be bound by these Terms when You
place any Order, umhmsmm
I the person. isen d Resaller, they must
MMTNWHMT-!M_

The headings in these Terms are for convenience only and shall not affect the
meaning of interpretation of any parnt of these Terms.

L

Websites, comprise the whole
mmdﬂhhuﬁdmh?mum Ne prior
or staternent whether

mum*ﬂﬂwmw
m-nmdmimhhhdcm
Landmark shalt have no bability for any such representation being untrue or

mistzading.

. These Terms shall prevall at all times to the excluslon of all other terms and
conditions y tnrms and which
mi-ﬁﬁm in a later o

purport to
exclude of override these Terms and neither e course of conduct between
parties nor trade practice shall act 1o modity these Terms.

2. Services

a  Landmark care and skdll in providing the Services 1o You,
Wummmmmmmummm
mmwnummmmmmmm
Landmark does nol warment the
“MM&M“MMWMMM
the Services and Landmark does not claim that these sources repressnt an
exhaustive or comprehensive list of all soutces that might be consulted.

3. ntellectusl Property

& You acknowledge that all Intellectual Property Rights in the Services are and
shall remain owned by either Landmark of our Suppliers and nothing in these
Terms purports to ransfer, assign of grant any rights 10 You in respect of the
Intebectnl Propesty Rights

b. mmumemmm-mwmn
Services availabie to
X mmdmwunmumm
il any person who purchases the whole of the Property Sits,

. :pmwmmmuh“dum

iv.  any pamon for whom You sct in a profe o | city
¥. sy person who acts for You in » profs cap
vi.  prospective buyers of the Property Site as part of an Information Pack bt

obligations under these Terms. The imitstions of
“‘nﬁﬂhdﬂ.‘ﬂqﬂhﬂmﬂhmh
and shall not be liable to any other person.
d. Mwhﬁwmbum“mhnlm-m
rnmnma-mmmmm
d shall restrict any i
mumurmmnm-mmm
requirsmant in mmummmm-m shall include &
a security measures 1o safeguard the Services
mm“uﬁam
[N Mmﬂnm“w\l“nﬂmhm
ageris of contractors who may from time to time have access to the Services to
agree) it will not, except as permitted hetein or by separate agreement with
Landmark:-

L eflect or sftempt 1o effect any modificalion, menges o change to Be
Service, nor permit any ofher parson o do so; or
il mm.mu‘nmﬂlmmnw ndhuwrunw

wectonic medum or machin form o -pldwh
mﬁwﬂ-ﬁuﬂuwwnwmn
applicabie law) reverse eng P ices,
Content or Website; or

il umﬁuhmmdupwmmﬂmmmm
in any element of the Services and You shall scknowiedge the ownarship
of the Content, where such Content is incorporated of used into Your own
documants, repors, Syslems of sarvices whether or not thess are supplied
to any third party.

v, create any product which Is derived diroctly or indirectly from the data
contained in the Services

The any Bervi Crown Copyright and

Mnﬁh-nhlqmﬁihl-mdhhﬁnﬂ-

sparcifically provided by these Terms.

You are permitted to make five coples of any Report, but are not autharised to

re-sell the Report, any parl theteo! or any copy thereo! unless you are an

Authorised Reseller. Furthat copies may not be made in whale of in part without

he prior writien permission of Landmark who shall be entitied to make a charge

for anch additional copy.

Charges

VAT st the prevailing rate shall be payabie in addiion Io the Landmark Fees. You

shall pay any other applicable indirect taxes related to Your use of the Services.

An individunl or 8 monthly Involce showing all Orders craated by You will be

generated subject to these Terms. You will pay the Landmark Fees al the rates
s Authorsed Reseilers

days deduction,
acknowledge that time is of the essence with respect to the payment of such
involges. Landmark reserve the right to amend the Landmark Fees from time to
fime and the Services will be charged ot the Landmark Fee applicabie at the date
on which the Service is ordered.
We may charge interes! on inte payment ot o rate equal to 3% per snnum above
he base jending rate of National Westminster Bank pic.
Landmark or its Authorised Resefler shall not be obliged to invoice any party
othet than You for the provision of Gervices, but where Landmark o ity
Authorised Reseller does so invoice amy third party a1 Your request, and such
woice is not accepled of remaine unpaid, Landmark of its Authonised Reselier
shall have e option at any time to cancel such invoice and invaice You direct
for such Services. Where Your order comprines & number of Services or
soverable elements within any one or more Services, any fallure by Landmark or
ummum-marmwmm

r's ability to require payment in
mdhmdﬂmwﬁu

Termination

Landmark may suspend or lerminate Your rights under these Terms without any

hmeumhmﬂmtllm&u-
muummmmmmmmmumt

ll. You repeatediy breach or commit or cause to be committed any matarial
breach of these Terma; o

i, fw“ah-ﬂm?wﬂumqumm?hpd
receipt of a written nofice to do so; additionally, without prejudice to the
w , Landmatk may remady the breach and recover the costs thereol

ou,

It Your rights are terminated under this clause snd You have made an sdvance

payment We will refund You » ressonable propartion of the balance ss

determined by Us in reiation to Me value of Services praviousty purchased.

WMWHMMNMthNIIWthM
of reason,

Liability

:vuum?rmmnwuﬂymhmnmmmﬂum

and clause

Nothing in these Terms excludes either party's Kability for death or personal injury
that o withd detault, and the remainder of this

As most of d in the s ided to Landmark
M.WMWDWUMHHR%N
scope of L the inf on

Accordingly. mumnuﬁ-\mummwwm
nhm.‘dmmmumumm
Landmark nor any person p In any Services shall
hmmumum faults or In the

wwummwmlhmnmm

M in accordance with these Terms.

Save as preciuded by law, Landmark shall not be Babie for any indirect or

consequential loss, damage or expenses (including loss of profits, loss of
Mrﬁmmm«mwdmm.wm.

schion of default by

In sy 2 in these Terms,
lability in contract, tort of breach of statutory

duty) or otherwiss by reason or in connection

becoming apparent and in any event, within tweive years of the date of the
Service.

You acknowledge that -

I Subject to clause 6.0 below You shall have no daim o recourse against
mmmwm«wmﬂmmwmm
not in any way hold us nny or ol or the

o persans
professional or commescisl capacity who are sidlled in the use of property
and environmental information and You hereby scknowledge that You are

such &
inspection of the Property Site reported on Is carried out as.
part of any Services offered by Landmark




al‘

T

any parfouler purpose nor should it be relied upon for determining
m«unnwud-am&mmwmu
mmmmmmumnm

in relation 1o the Property Site and not rely exclusively on the Sarvices.
v,  Subject to clause 8.0 below, Landmark shall not be responsible for ermor or
mhnmﬂmmwwmm

o ]
and data by third parties, i or uption of dets whils!
conversion, geo-coding, by computer of
m-uu.-:hlumdmtmun
of printing.

v.  Landmark will not be heid liable in any way if a Report on residentisl
property ie used for commercial property or more than the one residential
property for which it was ordered.

vl e Services have nol been propared to meet Your or anyone else's
individuni that You assuma the entive risk ss to the suitability
of the Sarvices and waive any daim of detrimental refiance upon the
wame; and You confirm You are solely responsible for the selection or
mummmdhm

vil. L by for the of anvy linkad internat
manl.u-k:

vill. You will on using he Services make & reasonable inspection of any results
to satisfy Yoursel! that there are no defects or failures In the svent that
ere s o material defect You will notify us in writing of such defect within
seven days of its discovery,

b Amy support or to You in
s &t Your risk,

All linbility for any insurance producis purchased by You rests solely with the

insurer. Landmark does not endorse any particular product o insurer and no

e within the should bre deemed to imply cthermiss

with these Terms

Bability remaine with the insurers and You are sntirely
h—uuummmu suitabie for Your

responaible
neads nnd should seek ndvice. Landmark does not gusrantes that
an insurance policy will be avallabie on @ Property Site. Al decisions with regard

1o the offer of nsurance policies for any premises will be made solely ot tho
dncretion of the insurers and Landmark accepts no liability in this regard. The
mdn:-mt:-m—‘nmm

mmmmmnwhmum
wh,-dmmn&n”“huwpm For the

opinions
mmmﬂm&lmmmmﬂm
mmmxnmummmumwmh
relevant third
HL-‘HHMYNWM,WMMM-WM
including but not limited 1o any fisk
Mmummﬂhm-nmu\fw
Hmﬂuu“umm‘mu“h way
for any contained therein or any issues arising out of the provision of
those additional services 1o You, Landmark will be deemed to have scted as an
agent in thess crcumatances and the supply of these sdditonal services wil be
govemad by the terms and condiions of those Third Parties.
In any event no persan may raly on & Service more than 12 months after itw
orginal date.

If You wish to vary any imitation of Aability as set out in these Terms, You must
request such variation prior to ordering the Service. Landmark shall use its
reasonsbie endeavours to agree such variaion but shall not be obilged o do so
mmmuunmu&mnnmdum
Ordnance Survey have p
pwmm_h ety he positioning of lestures
used in datasets in te S Survey
mumummmmmmuwm
liability Incurred as & result of the implementation of such positional scouracy

improvemant programme.
‘Whera Landmark provides its own risk in with any

care but shail have no habiiity for any such risk sssessment conclusion which is.
mhmﬂr save where Landmark conducted the same

conducted by Landmark, and e provision of any ofher risk assesament by a
mmmummwmuummmmmu
provisions of clause 6 sbove,

Landmark cbtains much of e information contatned in Its Reporl Wom third

any
& contribution towsrds the costs of any
remedintion werks required under a Nolice (s defined below) on the tefmms of Sis
clause 7 (The Contribution”)
In the event that 8 Remadiation Notice is served on the First Purchaser or First

Lander (but pot both) sre
Mhmﬂmhmmnum-lﬁm}
thm

nm“m“hmulmw
present or having occurred prior bo the date of the Report;
il NMMM“mhMﬂ-th
dweliing h asingle Mot within a block of flats.
Funmumumummuw
commercial property, uthlﬂhﬁcdﬂMu

redeveloped whather
i, umntﬂrmummumnmmm

and ot no other site.
. hmﬂuhuﬂbmdqdum
nature, directiy or indirectty
MMUMNHMMMM!
contamination by radicactivity from any nuclear fuel of from any nuclens
mmnmumu.nm-m

or other of any nuciear

of huclear component thereol
h-ﬂw-ﬂ«r:uﬁhmmhdﬂnum

mmwmmmuaruum
such present in ‘which are in excess of their
concantration.

natural
intengSonal non-compliance artsing from the intenBionsi deregard of or
knowing willul or deliberate non-compliance by any owner of ocoupler of

Landmark Information Group Limited, 7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Exeter, EX2 7THY Email: info@landmarkinfo.co.uk

the Report.

Any condition which is caused by scts of War or an Act of Termoram.
Ay property balonging to or in the custody or control of the First
Purchaser which does not form s fixed part of the Property Site or the

mhwumumw

Asty bodly infury including without limitation, death, iiiness or disoasa,

imental injury, snguish or nervous shock.

mmhhmdqhdqﬂ profit, revenus,
i indirect or lons

savings o
mammumamummw
Amy losses incurred following s material change in of, siteration
5
development af Ihe Property Site - =
mm-umumnwhmum

Lender and no Caniribuion will n of
mwuumumﬁnnam mmmmw
any person connected to them,

Landmark shall only pay 8 Contribution where e NoBice is served within 36
maonihs of the dute of the Report.
Any rights to a Conlribution under this Clause 7 are nol assignable in the event of
mdumﬂuumauuhqmmu
In the event the First Purchaser or Firsi Purchaser's Lander wishes 1o cisim any
Contritution, it shall notity Landmark in writing within 3 manthe of fie date of the
MNotioe . mmm_umﬂmm ‘apphicabie) shall
with il b of Land ‘.:m»n
and conduct of the remediation works to be carried out under the
muhumnmm«mwwm

does not do so, |
wmmuw“ummu%ﬁqﬂ

quest by il not be required to pay sny

o of the Contribution by L the

mm—-«mwm-w whall take all
tessonable sleps to mitigate any costs incumed in connection with the conduct of
‘works required under the lerms of any Notice

In the event that the First Purchaser or First Purchaser's Lendar recsives any

serve @ notios received under m‘:nm

they will advise Landmark within a maximum period of two montha from receip!
of szch communication This clause Th and the service of any nobics under it
shall not affect the provisions of clauses 7 2 and g, and any such
mm?:ulnmumwmumm-mm
clause Te.
mmuwnﬂhwu-&hhmm
made in accordance with clause 7 g) sbove, to withdraw the offer of payment of
Contributions without further notice.

Events Beyond Our Control

You ncknowledge that Landmark ehall not be liabie for any delay, internuption o
failure in the provision of the Services which are caused or contributed to by any
Hm“ mhuﬂﬂwwmmnnmu

mm«th umnmm:vm&.
comuption of dota whilst in the course of
mun:.-umm::m

HSeverabiliry

It any provision of these Terms are found by either & court of other competant
1o be void, invalid, illegel or unenforceable, that provision shall be
hhmmh—TmﬂmthMdh

Terma and the shall contirnue in full force and affect.

10. Goveming Law

L

Thesa terme shall be governed by and construed in sccordance with

with this
“Dispute”) the that, pries 10 the commancament of
procesdings, they will seek to have the Dispute resafved amicably by use of an
altemative ncceptable to both parties with he

mummmnmdmammunm
jparty fails or refuses to
mmmmmwumhnm

. General; Complaints

Landmark may assign (i rights and obligations under these Terms without prior
notice o any limitafion
i sthotise of allow our

and other third parties 1o

o of provision shail operate as a waiver hereo!, nor shall anmy
wingie of partial exercise of any righL powet o provision preciude the
exerciss of that of any other or

Any compiaints In retation 1o he Services should, in the firet instance, ba in
‘writing addressed o the Customer Service Support Manager at the Landmark
registered office. Landmark of its agents will respond to any such compisints in
wriling ns 3000 a8 praciicably possibie.

A person who s not & paty to any contract made pursuant to these Terms shall
have no right under the Contract (Right of Third Parties) Act 1890 to enloroe any
ferms of such contract and Landmark shall not be liable to any such third party in
respect of sny Services wpplied.

Landmark’s WM-WmNmHmh_#d
sevy information You supply to Landmark.

® Landmark Information Group Limited

Version 6.04 28 Jul 2007
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